

No. 15-1111

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

ANDREW D'AVERSA  
AASEESH POLAVARAPU  
Office of the City Attorney  
444 S.W. 2nd Avenue  
Suite 945  
Miami, FL 33130

*Counsel for Respondent*

November 4, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. FACTS .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. MIAMI ALLEGES INJURIES COGNIZABLE UNDER THE FHA BECAUSE THE ACT EXTENDS AS BROADLY AS ARTICLE III. .	6
A. Stare Decisis Controls the Definition of “Aggrieved Person” Under the FHA. ....	9
B. The City Is an Aggrieved Person Who May Sue Under § 3613 Because That Is the Most Faithful Reading.....	13
1. <i>The Plain Meaning of “Person,” Which         Includes “Corporation” in Its         Definition, Extends to a Municipal         Corporation.....</i>	14
2. <i>A Statute’s Headers Cannot Replace         the Detailed Provisions of Its Text. ...</i>	16
3. <i>BoA’s Incorrect Interpretation Renders         the Word “Private” Redundant. ....</i>	17

4. <i>BoA’s Flawed Interpretation Creates Absurd Results Across the Statutory Scheme.</i> .....	17
C. Miami’s Economic Injury Based on Discriminatory Lending Is Cognizable Under the FHA. ....	19
II. THE CITY ADEQUATELY PLEADED CAUSATION. ....	21
A. BoA’s Discriminatory Lending Practices Caused Foreseeable Harms to Miami.....	22
B. The FHA Does Not Require Directness..	25
1. <i>A Directness Standard Cannot Apply to the FHA Because This Court Has Previously Permitted Derivative Claims.</i> .....	25
2. <i>The Principles Underlying a Directness Requirement Do Not Apply to the FHA.</i> .....	27
3. <i>Even If Directness Is Required, the City’s Injury Is Sufficiently Direct.</i> ...	29
C. BoA’s Factual Attack on the Complaint’s Causal Chain Fails. ....	30
1. <i>A Factual Attack Is Inappropriate on a Motion to Dismiss.</i> .....	30
2. <i>Macroeconomic Forces Are Not Intervening Causes That Break the City’s Causal Chain.</i> .....	33
3. <i>The City Adequately Pleaded But-For Causation.</i> .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38
APPENDIX .....	a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Boon</i> , 95 U.S. 117 (1877) .....	35
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	27, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	6, 22, 30, 31
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	27
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	6, 31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	11
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932) .....	9
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	36
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995) .....	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	21, 23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	12
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) ..	6, 31
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	passim
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	10

<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	
.....	passim
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	.. 25
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	
.....	25
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401	
(2015) .....	9, 10
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	..... 17
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	..... passim
<i>Lillie v. Thompson</i> , 332 U.S. 459 (1947)	..... 35
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	..... 22
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	. 15
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990)	..... 15
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	.. 22,
33, 36, 37	
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	..... 9
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014)	..... 34
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	..... 33
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170	
(2011) .....	i, 7, 11, 12
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205	
(1972) .....	7, 8, 25

### **Circuit Court Cases**

<i>Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992)	..... 15
<i>El Dorado Estates v. City of Fillmore</i> , 765 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2014)	..... 7

<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Main Line Times</i> , 141 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Hackett v. McGuire Bros.</i> , 445 F.2d 442 (3d Cir. 1971).....	7
<i>Heights Cmnty. Cong. v. Hilltop Realty, Inc.</i> , 774 F.2d 135 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Hollis v. Chestnut Bend Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 760 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Hous. Auth. of Kaw Tribe of Indians v. Ponca City</i> , 952 F.2d 1183 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>McCardell v. HUD</i> , 794 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>McCauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , No. 86-1674, 1987 WL 44775 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 1987) .....	7
<i>McGrath v. HUD</i> , 722 F. Supp. 902 (1st Cir. 1989) ..	7
<i>Mhany Mgmt. v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>New W., L.P. v. City of Joliet</i> , 491 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Swift-Train Co. v. United States</i> , 793 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	8, 11
<i>Wells v. Willow Lake Estates, Inc.</i> , 390 F. App’x 956 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	7



<i>Wilson v. Glenwood Intermountain Props., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 590 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	36

### **District Court Cases**

<i>Centaur Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund Ltd. v.</i> <i>Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	31
<i>City of Los Angeles v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-04168-ODW(RZx), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161164 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2014).....	12
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	35

### **Statutes**

1 U.S.C. § 1 (2012) .....	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 3602 (2012) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 3604 (2012) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 3605 (2012) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 3610 (2012) .....	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 3612 (2012) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 3613 (2012) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 3614 (2012) .....	14

### **Other Authorities**

Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, § 810(a), 82 Stat. 85 .....	10
--	----

Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>Hornbook on Torts</i> (2d ed. 2000) .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988) .....	11, 13, 17, 27
Implementation of the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989) (codified at 20 C.F.R. § 100.20).....	16
Kerner Commission Report, Cong. Rec. 4830 (Mar. 1, 1968).....	21, 24
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Housing Discrimination Against Racial and Ethnic Minorities</i> 13 (2012), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/hcfnzfn">http://tinyurl.com/hcfnzfn</a> ..	28
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	26
